
 

 
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 16 March 2022 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 
 
To: Councillors J Clarke (Chair), Hussain, M Linton, S Marshall, R Mogford, M Spencer, 

T Suller and K Whitehead 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies   

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 February 2022  (Pages 3 - 
16) 
 

 

4   Newport Barnardo's Strategic Partnership  (Pages 17 - 42) 
 

 

5   Conclusions of Committee Reports   
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

6   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 43 - 48) 

a) Actions Plan (Appendix 1) 

 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: 2 February 2022 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Linton, S Marshall, R Mogford, T Suller and K Whitehead 
 
In Attendance:  Councillor Jane Mudd – (Leader of Newport City Council - Chair of One 

Newport), Rhys Cornwall (Strategic Director - Transformation and Corporate 
Centre), William Beer (NHS Public Health Team Consultant), Craig Lane 
(Citizens Advice), Steve Morgan (Natural Resources Wales), Harriet Bleach 
(Natural Resources Wales), Steve Tiley (Gwent Association of Voluntary 
Organisations (GAVO)), Tracy McKim (Partnership Policy & Involvement 
Manager), Nicola) Dance (Senior Policy & Partnership Officer), Geraint Willington 
(Director - EAS), Ed Pryce (Assistant Director - EAS), Sarah Davies (Principal 
Challenge Advisor - EAS),
[...]
ion from the schools. 
 

The Committee thanked the officers for attending. 
 
Conclusions: 
 
3. The Committee noted the Education Achievement Service (EAS) Business Plan 2022-

2025 
 

4. The Committee made the following comments to the EAS and Cabinet: 
 

       The Committee thanked the officers for attending and complimented the Business 
Plan as very clear in their goals with a good understanding. Members were pleased to 
see that the partnership is still healthy. Members were also happy with the information 

Page 14



 

contained within the report, and wished to feedback that the Business Plan read a lot 
better to previous reports. 

 

       The Committee wished to request for the partners to keep them appraised of any key 
changes. 

 

 Members were pleased to hear that the partnership have been liaising with school 
councils offering the vision feedback for learner voices and that it will be incorporated 
into the final report.   

 
4 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  

 
Invitee: 
Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser 
 

a) Actions Plan (Appendix 1) 
The Scrutiny Adviser advised the Members that the comments and recommendations were 
sent over for the Gwent Well-being Assessment and the Regional Population Needs from the 
meeting on 20 January. 
 
Members were informed that the officer is waiting on confirmation from the Leader on the 
Dementia Awareness online training session taking place in February. Once the adviser 
knows further, it was agreed he would send this out to the Members so they can take part. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 20:12 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  23rd March 2022 
 

Subject Newport Barnardo’s Strategic Partnership 
 

Author   Scrutiny Adviser 

 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject 
 

Sally Jenkins Strategic Director – Social Services 

Dan Jones Service Manager – Childrens Teams 

Chris Cahill Partnership Manager 

Mark Carter Assistant Director Barnardo’s Cymru 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 

2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1 In 2011, Barnardo’s partnered with Newport City Council to form the Newport Strategic Partnership.  

Initially this involved the development of a Family Support Service (FSS) and since the new contract 
was put in place in 2018, the Newport Partnership has undergone significant changes.  This 
includes a new management structure, key performance indicators being introduced including 
robust reporting mechanisms along with a key focus on innovative developments to promote the 
Partnership response with the aim of safely reducing the need for children to come into care in 
Newport.  This collective aim is borne out of the joint mission to promote better outcomes for 
children and their families, as well as helping to reduce the financial and emotional cost that 
children entering care poses to families, communities and the Local Authority. 

 

1 Recommendations to the Committee 

 
The Committee is asked  
 
1. Review the work of the Barnardo’s Partnership in providing effective family support 

services for children and families in Newport. 
 
2. Consider for proposals for continued work and developments in 2022/23 

 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



2.2 The Newport Partnership delivers bespoke and specialist interventions to children and families 
where an identified need has been referred to the service by a case-holding social worker due to 
a significant Child Protection risk being posed to the child. The aim is to empower families to 
manage now and in the future, accessing the range of community support for parents and for 
children and young people.  In doing so, families will in future be better able to draw on their own 
‘toolkits’ developed through direct work, as well as being able to access the support of preventative 
community agencies.  The Newport Partnership uses the ‘case status’ risk-assessed by the case-
holding Social Worker, as a benchmark to gauge impact; always aiming to reduce the escalating 
risks faced by children on the edge of care. 
 

2.3 In an increasing number of areas, the Partnership between Newport and Barnardo’s is being 
viewed as best practice with interest from across the country.  The unique relationship that exists 
between Newport and Barnardo’s, based on trust and collaboration, has provided the platform for 
innovations that have been proven to change children’s lives and improve outcomes for the 
families.  This is particularly being seen in some specialist projects setup within the Newport 
Partnership including: Baby & Me which supports families pre-birth where there is a risk the baby 
will need to be placed into care when born, the Rapid Response service which immediately 
supports families of teenagers referred into the Safeguarding Hub to prevent family breakdown, 
and the Family Group Conference Service which provides families in the Child Protection system 
the opportunity to be empowered to develop their own plan and have their voices truly heard. 
 

2.4 The Newport Partnership has been able to demonstrate a 95% success rate where children’s ‘case 
statuses’ reduce risk and/or do not escalate further following our intervention where children are 
on the edge of care.  Baby & Me have been able to support the Local Authority with reducing the 
number of babies being ‘born into care’ by 48% over the past 2 years, compared to the 2 years 
prior to the project being setup – equating to 20 more babies going and staying home with their 
parents.  The Family Group Conference service has been able to support over 100 families during 
the past year, 100% of whom have had improved outcomes in terms of child ‘case status’ following 
the intervention.  The Rapid Response team has also been able to work with the Safeguarding Hub 
by providing immediate support for families to ensure that 91% of the families worked with have 
resulted in the teenagers remaining with their family. 

 
   
 
 Previous Consideration of this item 

 
2.5 This will be the Committees first consideration of the Newport Strategic Partnership. 
 
 

3 Information Submitted to the Committee 
 
3.1 The submission for the committee is comprised of two sections. The information report explores 

the Strategic Partnership between Newport City Council and Barnardo’s Cymru in supporting 
families where children are on the edge of care.   This section provides an overview of the 
Partnership, from inception to current-day, along with case studies, testimonials and evidence of 
its impact on children and families, and the Local Authority.  

 
3.2  The information report contains the following sections: 
 

 Introduction to the Newport Partnership 

 Overview of the specialist projects (including Impact) 

 Newport Partnership Preventions Services 

 Case studies and Feedback 
 

Page 18



4. Suggested Areas of Focus 

 
 Role of the Committee 
 

  
 
  
 
Suggested Lines of Enquiry 
 
4.1 The Committee might wish to think about the following when devising questioning strategies;  
 

 What are the main challenges that face the partnership in continuing to deliver effective family 
support to families where children are on the edge of care?  

 Are there any mitigations in place in the event of the Newport Strategic Partnership encountering 
issues with its performance?  

 How is overall performance managed, reported and escalated? 

 How does the future look for the Newport Strategic Partnership in terms of development?  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to: 
 
Review and analyse the contents of the information report: 
 

1. Review the work of the Barnardo’s Partnership in providing effective family support 
services for children and families in Newport. 

 
2. Consider for proposals for continued work and developments in 2022/23 

  
Assess and make comment on: 

 How effective
[...]
re Generation (Wales) Act  
 

FEIA not required as there are no decisions to be made, report is an update on implementation of 
the scheme. 
 

6.2 Summary of impact – Equality Act 2010  

FEIA not required as there are no decisions to be made, report is an update on implementation of 
the scheme. 

 

6.3      Summary of impact – Socio-economic Duty  

FEIA not required as there are no decisions to be made, report is an update on implementation of 
the scheme. 

 

6.4      Summary of impact – Welsh language  

FEIA not required as there are no decisions to be made, report is an update on implementation of 
the scheme 
 

 

Page 20



7. Background Papers 
 

 The Essentials - Wellbeing of Future Generation Act (Wales)  

 Corporate Plan 

 Socio-economic Duty Guidance 

 Public Sector Equality Duty 

 Welsh Language Measure 2015   
 

 
Report Completed: 14th March 2022  
  

Page 21

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s10273/Corporate%20Plan%20-%20Together%20for%20Newport.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/a-more-equal-wales.pdf
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/assessing_impact_and_the_equality_duty_wales_0.pdf


 

Page 22



Page 1 
 

Information 

Report 
 

Scrutiny 
 
 
 

 
Date: 23rd March 2022 

 
 
Subject Newport Strategic Partnership 
 
 
Purpose To ensure Cabinet Members are briefed on the Newport Strategic 
Partnership between Newport City Council and Barnardo’s Cymru 
 
 
Author Chris Cahill & Mark Carter 
 
 
Ward City wide 
 
 
Summary This report provides information relating to the Newport Strategic 
Partnership between Newport City Council and Barnardo’s Cymru 
 
 
Proposal To ensure Members are fully appraised on the role that Newport 
Strategic Partnership has in supporting children on the edge of care in Newport. 
 
 
Action by Chris Cahill & Mark Carter 
 
 
Timetable Immediate 

Page 23



Page 2 
 

The 
[...]
omes  

“I actually feel like I’ve been seen for me as person and the person I am now, not 

everything that happened in the past. I don’t feel like I’ve been judge by what’s happened 

in the past” parent feedback 

Over the past 12 months, Baby and Me have received 34 referrals.  Out of the 34 referral, only one 

family did not engage with the service and 5 case were transferred to FSS.  Of the babies born since 

the team began 61% of Baby and Me families take their babies home at birth. A significant number 

considering 53% of parents have had children previously removed and 34% of our families are care 

experienced parents  

Of all the families that we worked with: 

 46% of our families have domestic abuse as feature 

 49% have a diagnosed mental health issue 

 35% have substance misuse issues  

 56% have childhood trauma 

 66% of our recurrent care parents take their baby home at birth.  

 58% of our care experienced parents take their baby home at home.  

 16 of our families had an FGC. 14 of those families took their child home at birth – 88%. 

 Of the babies who have gone home, 100% had be deregistered from the CPR by 1 year. 

 Baby and Me families spend less time on the CPR in their first year of life than 

comparative babies.  

 Newport have had a 48% reduction in care proceedings issued at birth since Baby and Me 

started, equating to 20 less babies coming into care in Newport compared to the 2 years prior 

to the service’s inception. 

Rapid Response Team 

The Rapid Response service offers families at the risk of breakdown a trauma informed, six-week 

intensive intervention, with the aim of preventing unnecessary admissions into the care system.   

The team consists of 3 intervention workers who work in close partnership with Child protection social 

workers.   

In addition to this service, the Rapid Response team can also deliver specific Mediation Support when 

needed as all staff are trained in this approach.  

Page 30



Page
[...]
 

 Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

 

1 

 

One Newport 

Wellbeing Plan 2021-

22 Q2 Performance  

 

 

 

The Committee noted the recommendations 

in the report, agreed to forward the Minutes 

to the One Newport Partnership as a 

summary of the issues and made a number 

of comments to the Partnership. 

 

 

Scrutiny / 

Partnerships 

Actioned – Comments from the 

Committee forwarded to officers on 7th 

February 2022. 

 

 

 

2 

Education 
Achievement Services 
(EAS) Business Plan 
2022-25 

 

The Committee concluded by making a 

number of comments to Cabinet upon the 

EAS Business Plan 2022 - 2025. 

 

Scrutiny / EAS 

 

Actioned – Comments from the 

Committee forwarded to officers and 

partners on 7th February 2022. 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 February 2022
	4 Newport Barnardo's Strategic Partnership
	Item 4a - Information Report - Barnardos Partnership

	6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Item 5B - Appx 2 - Action Sheet




Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: 23 March 2022 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors J Clarke (Chair), Hussain, S Marshall, R Mogford, M Spencer and 

T Suller 
 
In Attendance: Sally Anne Jenkins (Strategic Director for Social Services), Dan Jones (Service 

Manager), Chris Cahill (Partnership Manager), Mark Carter (Assistant Director 
Bernardo’s Cymru), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) and Samantha Schanzer 
(Governance Officer)  

 
Apologies: Councillors M Linton and K Whitehead 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 February 2022  
 

The Committee asked that Councillor Mudd’s attendance be corrected to apologies for 
this meeting.  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 2nd February 2022 were accepted as a true 
and accurate record. 

 
3 Newport Barnardo's Strategic Partnership  

 
Invitees: 

- Sally Anne Jenkins (Strategic Director for Social Services) 

- Dan Jones (Service Manager) 

- Chris Cahill (Partnership Manager) 

- Mark Carter (Assistant Director Bernardo’s Cymru) 

The Service Manager, Partnership Manager and Assistant Director for Barnardo’s Cymru 
presented an overview of the report. They highlighted: 
 

 The partnership between Newport City Council and Barnardo’s had been in place 

for over 10 years and was the first of its kind. 

 Both organisations contribute financially within the partnership.  

 

 That the partnership allowed for flexibility to address key issues and tailor 

services to priorities.  

 

 The primary focus of the partnership was to support children on the edge of care.  

 



 

 

 The successes during the pandemic, namely that they were able to support 658 

children even with reduced visiting. Over 12 months, 94% of closed cases didn’t 

see concerns increase or actively de-escalated, 12% were close to children 

services and 100% families recommend the services. 

 

 The Family Support Service which delivers focused intervention with plan and 

goal development for children of families and agencies on the edge of care.  

 

 The Family Group Conference service.  

 

 The Life-Long Links service which the partnership had been successful in 

obtaining grant from Welsh Government to develop this service. The speakers 

highlighted that they had exceeded the target of 10 referrals in 12 months with 14 

referrals.  

 

 The Baby and Me service, which was a package of support offering 1-1 support 

bespoke and a 6-week group and Family Group Conference where appropriate. 

The speakers highlighted WG interest and noted that the service had been cited 

in research. The speakers highlighted that of babies born within this service, 61% 

were taken home, 53% of parents have had children removed previously, 34% 

were care experienced parents, 16 families had Family Group Conference 

meetings and 14 families took their child home at birth; there was a 48% reduction 

in care proceeding from birth which equated to 20 less babies coming into care in 

Newport.  

 

 The Rapid Response Team which was part of the Safeguarding Hub and offers 

families at risk of breakdown a 6-week intervention aimed at preventing 

unnecessary admissions into the system. The speakers noted that 71 young 

people had been involved in the last 12 months and 91% of children remained at 

home or returned home soon after.  

 

 The development of the team with the inclusion of a Exploitation Social Worker.  

  

 Play therapy and Child Parent Relationship Therapy. 

 

 The prevention services which run on a voluntary basis with families who don’t 

meet the criteria for statutory intervention but where it is beneficial for the work to 

be carried out.  

 

 The CNF Service which offers targeted support for families to recognise and build 

on strengths with the aim of becoming intervention free.  

 

 The work done for Newport Young Carers, where 1-1 and group sessions are 

offered to these children as well as activities and trips aimed at improving their 

lives and offering respite.  

  
The committee then asked the following:  

 What plans were there for the future of the partnership?  

 

The Partnership Manager informed committee that the service is constantly 
expanding, as well as the looking to develop the Rapid Response Team. He also 
noted that there had been ads placed to inform residents of the Family Group 
Conference service and were looking at increasing capacity. The Partnership 



 

 

Manager also noted that they were recruiting intervention workers and family support 
workers.  

 

 How the target of 10 referrals for Life-Long Links were decided?  

 

The Partnership Manager informed committee that the Life-Long Links project was 
inherited from the Family Rights Group, and the number was dictated to them. The 
Partnership Manager noted that intervention under this can be extensive due to the 
necessary relationship building and child-led flexibility of the service which are 
considered when a target is created.  
The Strategic Director noted that the Life-Long Links service was trialled this year and 

were they able to put more resources into the partnership, it would increase demand 

for this service. The Partnership Manager noted that they were hoping to get this 

service embedded into Looked After Reviews so it could be offered to all children in 

care. The Assistant Director then highlighted the benefit of partnership being a good 

relationships and transparency which enables both parties to maximise resources and 

monitor performance.  

 

 Whether families who don’t engage with the Baby and Me service were followed up? 

 

The Assistant Director informed committee that that engagement was crucial in this  

service and efforts to engage families were made, as well as following up with 

families who chose not to engage to ascertain their reasoning. The Assistant Director 

highlighted that there was an ongoing Research and Practice Evaluation that focuses 

on learning from and improving the service for the authority and families.  

 

The Service Manager highlighted that many families who engage with this project 

have a negative experience with Social Workers and persistence is key in engaging 

these families. The Service Manager also noted that social worker’s practice has 

changed which has helped engagement.  

 

 How long support continues for families that engage with the Baby and Me service? 

 

The Partnership Manager informed committee that they tend to work with families 6 

months post birth but must be flexible until the needs of the family are met. The 

Partnership Manager expressed that this highlights the need for capacity as they are 

unable to support families for a longer time. The Partnership Manager highlighted that 

one of the strengths of this service was that families were encouraged to call if they 

needed further support. The Service Manager highlighted that families within this 

service are often stepped down or connect with other services to ensure a smooth 

transition and continued support.  

 

 How barriers have been overcome in BAME communities for services to be more 

accessible?  

 

The Assistant Director noted that it was a fundamental aim for the partnership to be 

culturally sensitive and especially important in Newport. The Committee were assured 

that there was a focus on working in all communities within Newport and making 

services as accessible as possible with continued learning and improvement. 

Barnardos were concentrating on this area and were using platforms like this 

partnership to demonstrate how they could work within communities. The Assistant 

Director highlighted that they have been working with community agencies as families 

may not want to engage directly and would rather work with groups more closely 



 

 

aligned to their cultural, religious, and linguistic needs, and that links were being built 

with these groups.  

 

The Assistant Director added that they had met with strategic leads in Barnardos from 

London to learn best practice from evidence based and informed sources, and that 

there was always room for improvement. 

 

 What do both Newport City Council and Barnardos bring to the partnership and what 

resources are shared by the partners?  

 

The Strategic Director noted that the partnership had been in place for over 10 years 

and was an unusual arrangement for both partners, especially Barnardos who use 

voluntary funds to support services offered. The financial relationship was Newport 

City Council providing £700-800k to fund family support and Barnardos matches an 

amount at around £200k. This came from the core budget but the Life-Long Links 

service received a grant from Welsh Government and that additional various pots of 

money came through and work with partnership allowed them to identify what can be 

delivered quickly.   

 

The Strategic Director highlighted that partnership working created innovation where 

it wouldn’t otherwise exist. There was a formal contract between partners and regular 

reviews, as well as case audits. The Strategic Director highlighted that these are 

statutory services which they ask Barnardos to deliver with them and is a necessary 

provision for safe and quality care which the partnership allows them to do. The 

Strategic Director noted that the sharing of knowledge between partners allows a 

service without compare to be offered.  

 

The Assistant Director noted that Newport is particularly special as there is the ability 

to draw on combined resources which provides a platform for innovation. The 

Assistant Director highlighted the Great British Tech Appeal with Vodafone that 

Barnardos ran so families were connected during the pandemic and services were 

able to continue undertaking interventions under restrictions. The Assistant Director 

highlighted that financial donations have supported families in Newport with 

supermarket vouchers. The Assistant Director noted that there was hope for 

something similar to be put into place with the cost of living crisis. The Assistant 

Director felt that the partnership brings an increased level of resource to each party.  

 

 What can each partner bring moving forward?  

 

The Partnership Manager highlighted the innovation the partnership creates and the 

main advantage being the speed of problems being identified and addressed as seen 

in Rapid Response Service. Moving forward looking at challenges that are expected 

to experience and what can be put in place to address these. The Partnership 

Manager informed committee that they were currently recruiting for a mental health 

worker primarily for Baby and Me service.  

 

The Assistant Director felt that there were several potential opportunities and cited the 

learning done through Home Office funding, namely for domestic abuse work, to be 

beneficial to the partnership to elevate the quality of services. The Assistant Director 

also highlight that Bernardo’s has set aside part of its donations for Ukrainian 

refugees to develop services and projects for them. The Strategic Director noted that 

they needed to be responsive to needs within Newport but also to research that can 

be learned from and implemented to improve services within Newport.  

 



 

 

 Whether the protocol of the Council was included in partnership?  

 

The Strategic Director confirmed that it was.  

 

 What are the risks of the partnership and how are these mitigated?  

 

The Assistant Director informed committee that safeguards had been written into the 

contract so either party could give notice and there were a range of monitoring 

requirements for both partners to ensure joint responsibility and sustained 

performance. The Assistant Director assured committee that there was a robust level 

of oversight and clear processes for both parties. The Strategic Director noted that 

Barnardos were a large and well-established organisation with its own framework for 

protection for obvious risks. The Strategic Director reminded committee that for Social 

and Childrens Services there was a constant risk associated and managed and the 

nature of the work was about managing these risks and understanding them but that 

they could never fully be eliminated.  

 

 Whether there are any similar partnerships and is anything learned from them?  

 

The Service Manager felt that this partnership was highly effective and integral to 

reflecting on other partnerships. The Assistant Director highlighted that this was the 

longest standing Barnardos partnership and that Welsh Government take notice of 

innovations made from this partnership. The Assistant Director noted that there was a 

Barnardos publication coming soon outlining best practice which includes much 

reference to the work done in Newport.  

 

 Has the partnership opened doors to shared networks?  

 

The Assistant Director highlighted the relationships developed with BAME 

organisations and assured committee that they were constantly looking at way to 

widen networks with a focus on improving delivery within Newport.  

 

 Does the partnership work with businesses to offer opportunities to families engaged 

with the services? 

The Service Manager informed committee that national and local organisations have 

offered a myriad of opportunities, particularly during the pandemic.  

 

 What is the current turnover of staff and what provision was there for struggling 

employees?  

 

The Partnership Manager informed committee that there was a strong ethos within 

the partnership to include approaching staff in a trauma informed way. The 

Partnership Manager informed committee that all staff have access to employee 

assistance programmes and that clinical counselling had been offered for workers if 

deemed appropriate but felt that promoting a positive and healthy workplace was 

important also.  

 

 Whether there had been any difficulties pre-partnership and during the partnership? 

 

The Strategic Director noted that pre-partnership, it had been challenging to separate 

what had been resolved, by whom and any outstanding, that there hadn’t been an 

affective family support service where there was now, and children’s services had 

experienced staffing issues. The Strategic Director felt that there was now a positive 

atmosphere due to the partnership, and while not 100% staffed, are in a better 



 

 

position and staff morale is generally high. The Strategic Director highlighted that the 

initial creation of the partnership was a learning process, and that while some staff 

are employed by the authority and others by Barnardos, there was a general feeling 

of unity.  

 

The Strategic Director agreed that there had been challenges during the partnership, 

such as issues with staff or case disagreements, as well as needing to change 

management and reviewing performance. The Strategic Director felt that the cultural 

and emotional investment in the partnership sees through hardships and challenges.  

 

 Had anything been learned from the virtual conference with London Bernardo’s 

regarding unaccompanied asylum seekers?  

 

The Partnership Manager noted that this was a work in progress and that they were 

engaging with colleagues in pathways to reflect on how the partnership can look at 

improving their service. The Partnership Manager felt they already had good practices 

and were open to learning from other authorities. The Service Manager felt that 

Newport was leading in some areas (namely Baby and Me) but were also about to 

learn about the improvement of services.  

 

 Had anything been linked with Future Generation and Wellbeing Commissioner or 

other regulators?  

 

The Strategic Director informed committee that nothing had been linked specifically 

with the Future Generation and Wellbeing Commissioner, howecer they had had 

various links with the Children’s Commissioner in parts of work. The Strategic Director 

informed committee that they had given evidence around the partnership to the 

Senedd historically. All work is regulated by Care Inspectorate Wales, including the 

partnership work. The Strategic Director felt that the strongest engagement had been 

with the Social Services and Wellbeing Act as it was more direct in terms of 

operation, organisation and function of the serve area.  

 

 What is the overall performance management and reporting and how were plans to 

improve formulated and goals set?  

 

The Strategic Director informed committee that this fell under the core Children’s 

Services Plan and work fed into this, with the partnership being cited throughout the 

plan. The Strategic Director highlighted the close link with the Cabinet Member for 

Social Services and the regulatory oversight by Care Inspectorate Wales.  

 
The Chair then thanked the officers for attending. 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
Members noted the content in the report and the proposals for continued work and 
developments in 2022/23, and wished to make the following comments and 
recommendations: 
 

- The Committee praised the partnership for the detailed presentation and report, and 

wished for the officers to give Member’s gratitude to all staff and teams for their 

excellent work throughout the Covid pandemic. Members were pleased to hear that 

all staff have access to counselling facilities and spoke of the importance that staff 

and management keep having this offered to help with mental health. Members also 



 

 

praised the energy and enthusiasm of the partnerships and were pleased to hear that 

this partnership is also being recognised by other regions for its excellent work. 

 
- The Committee recognised the need for the partnership to engage as effectively as 

possible with people, especially with BAME families and to ensure that services were 

accessible and culturally sensitive. Members were pleased to hear that the 

partnership were aware that engagement was an area that had room for 

improvement, and the importance of networking and working with a unified approach. 

 

- Members spoke of interest in the partnership developing services and projects for 

Ukrainian refugees and asked if they could have further details on what is planned 

when they are available. Members also requested a follow-up on the cost of living 

crisis response that was mentioned in the meeting. 

 
4 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  

 
Invitee 

- Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) 

 

The Scrutiny Advisor informed committee that the minutes of the previous meeting had been 
forwarded to One Newport, the EAS Business Plan had been sent to Cabinet Members and 
Partners and that there was no update on the draft annual forward work programme. This is 
currently under review. 
 
The committee asked that the Scrutiny Advisor and forward work programme be mindful to 
not overload agendas so that items can be given the proper scrutiny within a reasonable 
time. The Scrutiny Adviser told the committee that this would be fed back to management. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 6.50 pm 
 


